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Details of Complaint 
 
Below are: 
• The initial complaint, dated 12/5/13, received from OPCC on 15/5/13 (Item 1A)  
• The complainant’s supporting statement, received 24/5/13  (Item 1B)  
• The OPCC’s response to the complainant’s supporting statement, received 29/5/13 (Item 1C)   

 
• The OPCC’s supporting statement, received 3/6/13, issued in response to the initial complaint, 

consisting of: 
 
o The Chief Executive of the OPCC’s report to the Police & Crime Panel meeting of 17th May 

2013 (Item 2A) 
 

o The Police & Commissioner’s oral statement to the Police & Crime Panel meeting of 17th 
May 2013 (Item 2B) 

 
Additional comments are in parenthesis […]. 
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Item 1A: The Initial Complaint 
 
Dear Chief Executive, 
 
I would like to register a formal complaint against the conduct of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner, Anthony Stansfeld.  
 
The practices undertaken by Mr. Stansfeld regarding the use of expenses, and the apparent 
manipulation of the rules seem highly inappropriate when the force as a whole is looking to make 
savings. This is compounded by the use of a “surplus fleet car” and a “support officer”. Both are 
taxpayer-funded and would appear to many as unnecessary perks for an official who is already 
paid £85,000 a year. 
 
I refer you to the Mail on Sunday article “£85,000 crime tsar used sham office to hike expenses 
6000%” (Beckford, Mail on Sunday, 12 May 2013, p.17). 
 
I hope that you, as head responsible for the Thames Valley Police and Crime Panel shall investigate 
fully this disturbing incident.  
 
Item 1B: Complainant’s Supporting Statement 
 
To whom it may concern, 
  
I am writing this email as a response to a letter I received inviting me to submit to the Complaint 
Sub-Committee further comments in support of my complaint against the Police and Crime 
Commissioner, Anthony Stansfeld. (Original letter dated 12th May) 
  
I do not have a copy of my original letter, and so will be basing my supporting comments upon 
responses made by Mr. Stansfeld to the local press, including the Newbury Weekly News. (See 
here) 
  
The first comment that I would like to make is that this complaint is in no way “politically 
inspired”, [see Item 1C in response to this] as claimed by Mr. Stansfeld. If it is of any interest to the 
panel, I had voted for Mr. Stansfeld as my first choice at the Police and Crime Commissioner 
elections in November 2012, broadly sharing his beliefs outlined in his campaign pledges. To 
suggest, therefore, that this is politically inspired; as if I intend to smear the Commissioner for 
political reasons, is a kneejerk reaction and entirely immature. The reason that I made the 
complaint in the first place was out of concern that funds allocated were being used in an 
unnecessary manner. 
  
Secondly, I do not doubt Mr. Stansfeld’s claims about having to make effective use of time. 
Kidlington is indeed a long distance from either Kintbury or Hungerford. However, I would suggest 
that this fact was fully known to the Commissioner before the election. If he believed that he was 
going to have to change the location of his main office, or going to have to hire a “supporting 
officer” to be a driver and administrator, he would have made such statements openly and 
publicly – rather than doing so in a seemingly secretive manner, leaving it to the press to 
investigate, and placing himself in his current situation. Citizens would have then been able to 
make a fully-informed decision about the election, in the knowledge that funds were going to be 
used in that way. 



  
My main point is that any additional services (such as the car and driver/administrator) and 
expenses (for mileage) could have been justly claimed if there was a wonderful surplus of cash for 
Thames Valley Police. It might also have been justifiable if the Commissioner was an unpaid or 
lowly-paid position, raising the need for these extra services and expenses. However, neither 
situation is the case. As I’m sure the panel is aware, the Thames Valley Police is under financial 
pressure, with its budget being cut by £12m in 2011. (See here). Furthermore, the Police and 
Crime Commissioner is paid £85,000 with a sizeable staff. This is over three times the average UK 
salary. Can such actions, on top of the salary, really be justified at a time of reduced resources and 
rising council tax receipts for the PCC? (West Berkshire 2012/13 and 2013/14). I suggest that this 
should be one of the main focuses behind any investigation the Sub-Committee undertakes. 
  
I hope this helps in the process. 
 
Item 1C: OPCC’s Response to Supporting Statement 
 
Notwithstanding the substantive issues referred to in the Mail on Sunday article that form the 
basis of the complaint against the Police and Crime Commissioner, may I offer a clarification on 
behalf of Mr Stansfeld on the new specific point objected to by [the complainant], below, i.e. the 
assumption that Mr Stansfeld was denouncing [the complainant’s] complaint as being in some way 
“politically inspired”. 
I can categorically state on behalf of Mr Stansfeld that this comment to the Newbury Weekly News 
was not directed at the complainant […].  It was, in fact, a reference to the Mail on Sunday article 
itself and, more specifically, one of the commentators named in that article. 
 
Yours sincerely,  
 
Paul Hammond 
Chief Executive 
Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Thames Valley 
 
 
 
 



Item 2A: The Chief Executive of the OPCC’s report to the Police & Crime Panel meeting of 17th May 2013 
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FOR THAMES VALLEY 

 
REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OF THE OFFICE OF 

THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER FOR THAMES VALLEY  
TO THE 

THAMES VALLEY POLICE AND CRIME PANEL  
 

17th May 2013 
 

COMPLAINT AGAINST THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER (PCC) 
CONDUCT REGARDING EXPENSES – RESPONSE OF THE PCC 

 
Background Information 

 
1. The Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) for Thames Valley took up office on the 

22nd November 2012.  As PCC he is responsible for the totality of policing across the 
Thames Valley Police force area. This is a large area, covering 2,200 square miles 
across the three counties of Oxfordshire, Buckinghamshire and Berkshire, which 
cannot easily or effectively be covered by public transport. 
 

2. The PCC has an office at the Headquarters of Thames Valley Police in Kidlington, 
Oxfordshire at which his staff are based.  In February 2013 he also took up use of a 
spare office that was made available to him at a local police station at Hungerford, 
Berkshire. 

 
3. In April the PCC took up the use of a Force ex-fleet car and employed a part-time 

Support Officer whose role includes general administrative office support duties as well 
as driving duties for both the PCC and the Deputy PCC.   

 
4. The administration, preparation and submission of the PCC’s expense claims are tasks 

undertaken by his officers. The expense claims were prepared by officers using the 
PCC’s work diary and authorised business journey records. This source documentation 
is used by officers to identify the eligible mileage personally incurred by the PCC whilst 
undertaking his functions, and to compile his expense claims.  These claims are 
summarised below: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Month Net Mileage 
Claimed 

Reimbursement 
(@ 45p per mile) 

 (Miles) £ 
December 2012 34 15.30 
January 2013 16 7.20 
February 2013 1,005 452.25 
March 2013 1,334 600.30 
Total 2,389 1,075.05 
 

5. In all aspects of the preparation and submission of his mileage expense claims the 
PCC has acted in good faith, in accordance with the advice and administrative support 
he has received from his officers, who are responsible for their preparation on his 
behalf and for ensuring they were compliant with relevant rules and regulations.  

 
Hungerford Office 
 
6. The Hungerford office was made available to the PCC in February 2013 to increase his 

productivity by having a local base to work from in the south of the force area, near his 
home.  The availability of this local office reduces the amount of avoidable non-
productive time the PCC would otherwise spend travelling to his other office at Thames 
Valley Police Headquarters in Kidlington.  The availability of this local office was 
intended to enable an efficient use of his time.   

 
7. The room the PCC uses at Hungerford Police Station was a spare, unused, office. A 

small amount of work was undertaken to prepare the office for his use as part of the 
recent scheduled maintenance and refurbishment at the station.  Accordingly, limited 
additional works and costs were incurred and the total cost of all the building works 
carried out at Hungerford Police Station was funded from the Force’s routine planned 
maintenance budgets. Furthermore, the allocation of the spare room to the PCC has no 
operational impact on policing in Hungerford. 

 
8. The PCC’s use of the office at Hungerford over the short-term to date has not been as 

regular or extensive as originally anticipated.  The Kidlington office will, therefore, 
continue to be the PCC’s main office.  Nevertheless, the use of the Hungerford office 
will be retained as it is critical to enabling the PCC to have local access to Force 
systems, equipment and facilities in a secure environment without having to make a 70 
mile round trip to Kidlington to undertake office-based business.  The availability of this 
local facility is particularly cost-effective on days when the PCC undertakes local and 
national duties, away from his office at Kidlington, elsewhere in the Thames Valley and 
beyond, and especially at weekends. 

 
Appointment of Support Officer and Use of Ex-Fleet Car 
 
9. In April the PCC employed a part-time Support Officer working, on average, three days 

per week at an annual, pro-rata, cost of £12,000 (not £19,700 as quoted in the Mail on 
Sunday). The role of this post includes general administrative office support duties as 
well as driving duties for both the PCC and the Deputy PCC.  This post has been put in 
place to support them both to undertake and discharge their duties efficiently.   



 
10. Since April the PCC has also had the use of a Force ex-fleet car.  This is a five-year 

old, high mileage, low value, vehicle that was scheduled for disposal by the Force.  
This vehicle, including the use of the Support Officer as driver when required, is 
available for use as a pool car for both the PCC and the Deputy PCC (and to staff in 
Office of the PCC when undertaking official business in support of the PCC). 

 
PCC Expense Claims and Tax Position 
 
11. The PCC is eligible to claim expenses that are in accordance with the Home 

Secretary’s determination on police and crime commissioner expenses, which are of 
the kinds and amounts determined by the Secretary of State. 

 
12. Under the heading of ‘travel expenses’, the amounts (or rates) of such mileage 

allowances determined by the Secretary of State are as follows: 
“Mileage allowances: As per HMRC rates” 

 
13.  With regard to the mileage allowance claims submitted by officers on behalf of the 

PCC we have received specialist advice from outside specialist tax advisers that has 
proved contradictory from our own interpretation of the complex HMRC rules which are 
in themselves different from those of TVP 

 
14. Should it transpire that I and my officer colleagues have misinterpreted relevant HMRC 

rules concerning expense claims this will be rectified. This will be done either by 
reimbursing the PCC or clawing back over payment. Initial indications are that the net 
adjustments would appear to be less than £100  
 

15. The PCC has given an undertaking that he will act in accordance with the advice to be 
received in order to rectify the situation, as necessary and appropriate. 

 
Paul Hammond 
Chief Executive 
Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Thames Valley 
 
17th May 2013 
 
 



 



  


